
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

25 January 2024 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 7 Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(3) 

Havering Residents’ Group 
 (3) 

Labour Group 
 (1) 

Ray Best 
John Crowder 

Dilip Patel 
 

Laurance Garrard (Chairman) 
Reg Whitney (Vice-Chair) 

Bryan Vincent 

Jane Keane 

   

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
before Tuesday 23 January 2024 

 

Public Document Pack



Strategic Planning Committee, 25 January 2024 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 25 January 2024 

 
 

 



Strategic Planning Committee, 25 January 2024 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
  

The Chairman will make his announcements. 
 
Applications for Decision 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 
 
I would also like to remind members of the public that decisions may not always be 
popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability.  
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point in the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 

December 2023 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS (Pages 11 - 12) 
 
 Report attached 

 
 

6 W0152.23 - CHIPPENHAM ROAD (Pages 13 - 20) 
 
 Report attached 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 25 January 2024 

 
 

 

7 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 21 - 24) 
 
 Report attached 

 

8 P0070.23 - VEOLIA LTD - COLDHARBOUR LANE (Pages 25 - 46) 
 
 Report attached 

 
 

9 P1358.22 - RAINHAM MARSHES, SILT LAGOONS, COLDHARBOUR LANE (Pages 
47 - 68) 

 
 Report attached 

 
 
 
 

 
 Zena Smith 

 Head of Committee and Election 
Services 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

7 December 2023 (7.00  - 9.45 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

John Crowder, Dilip Patel and Philippa Crowder 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Laurance Garrard (Chairman), Reg Whitney (Vice-
Chair) and Bryan Vincent 

Labour Group 
 

Jane Keane 
 

 
Also present at the meeting were Councillor Chris Wilkins, Councillor Oscar Ford 
and Councillor Judith Holt. 
 
There were 13 members of the public present for the meeting. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Ray Best (Councillor Philippa Crowder 
substituted). 
 
 

31 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. Councillor Jane Keane stated that 
she was a member of the Romford Civic Society. 
 
 

32 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 28 September 2023 were agreed as a true 
record of the same and the Chair was authorised to sign them.  

 
 

33 W0073.23 - RAINHAM LODGE FARM, BERWICK POND ROAD, 
UPMINSTER  
 
The Committee received a presentation from Stephen Daw a chartered 
surveyor and Simon Treacy Planning Director at Brett Group on the phased 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Strategic Planning Committee, 7 December 
2023 

 

 

 

Mineral Extraction/Inert Infilling Proposal with Restoration to a Mixture of 
Nature Conservation and Agricultural Afteruses (Rainham Lodge Farm) with 
continued Stockpiling and Processing of Mineral, Concrete Batching and 
Aggregate Bagging (Rainham Quarry); Associated Highway Improvements 
on behalf of Brett Group Limited. 
 
As set out in the committee rules, the Developer was given 20 minutes to 
speak. 
 
The Committee noted the report and the following considerations were 
summarised as follows: 
 

 Further details as to why the equipment at Rainham Quarry is not 

being moved. 

 Expressed concern about the safety along the road and the potential 

for conflict between HGVs and cyclists. Members would like some 

further information to understand how that risk is being addressed. 

 In relation to page nine of the slide, Members sought to understand 

what is meant by no scope for passing places. 

 The Committee is seeking guarantee and reassurance around 

materials. Making sure there is appropriate check. 

 Details of noise mitigations. 

 Members looking for reassurance or demonstration in the application 

that in terms of the tracking applicant is factoring or taking into 

account all different vehicle sizes.  

 Keenness to see an adjustment to the working hours on a Saturday, 

that 7am on a Saturday is early could applicant consider an 

alternative start time as part of submission. 

 Further details around the landscaping scheme for the woodland 

area, details of the trees to be planted.  

 The specific number of residential properties impacted through traffic 

movements.  

 Further details around the routing of the extracted material. 

 Further details as to how vibration would be experienced and what 

causes it.  

 Further details on the flood prevention measures. 

 Regarding Berwick Pond Road, future issues of state of disrepair 

along the route. Members are keen to understand what measures or 

mitigations that the company would offer up as part of any 

submission.  

 The small bridge on Launders Lane, whether there is an ability to 

widen the bridge/road.  

Any further comments or considerations could be emailed to the Head of 
Strategic Planning within 1 week of the meeting. 
 
 

Page 8



Strategic Planning Committee, 7 December 
2023 

 

 

 

 
34 P2072.22 - THE SEEDBED CENTRE AND ROM VALLEY RETAIL PARK, 

ROMFORD, RM7 0AZ  
 
The report before the Committee sought outline planning permission on the 
land at Rom Valley Way in Romford, a site known as Seedbed Centre and 
Rom Valley Way Retail Park. The application is for the comprehensive 
redevelopment of the site for a mixed use development which is residential 
led and would deliver up to 840 new homes as well as a minimum of 
3,000sqm of industrial floorspace, plus retail and leisure floorspace, public 
and private open space, highways improvements, landscaping and other 
benefits such as the naturalisation of the River Rom.  

 

The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 6 
votes to 1 against. 
 
Councillor Dilip Patel voted against the resolution. 
 
 

35 P2071.22 - THE SEEDBED CENTRE, UNIT E5, DAVIDSON WAY, 
ROMFORD  
 
The report before the Committee sought planning permission for a site 
within a wider masterplan area where outline permission (application 
P2072.22) was being sought for the redevelopment of the adjoining  site for 
a mix of uses built over 3-12 storeys to include up to 840 residential units 
(Class C3), 3,000sqm light industrial (Class E) and general industrial (Class 
B2) uses, retail/restaurant/cafe up to 200sqm, medical facility (Class E) up 
to 378sqm, associated landscaping, public realm, parking, refuse storage 
and other associated works. 

 

The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
Members voted unanimously for the resolution to grant planning permission. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Pa
[...]
ly to impact later 
phases of the masterplan in the wider area should be considered. For example, 
how parking is likely to be distributed, provision of play/amenity space, potential to 
improve key pedestrian/cycle routes. Information on these and any other relevant 
issues should be provided. 

 

 In respect of the public house in the western parcel, the demolition and loss is 
considered under a separate application (see planning history). 

 
7.2 Design, Quality and Scale 
 

 Officers agree with the majority of the points raised by the QRP in respect of 
design.  The applicant has reduced the height of the built form along King’s Lynn 
Drive to normalise across the site taking into account the level differences.  Further 
proposals however would need to be shown alongside of emerging phase 3 
shopping precinct proposals.   

 

 Suggest balconies are revisited depending on building side, capturing of light and 
presence in the street.   

 

 There are concerns with the proximity of the built form with the corner of the block 
sited close to the back edge of the pavement to Dartfield’s as it would be 5 storeys 
in height (western side of site). 

 

 Given the low-rise suburban nature of Dartfields the transition from the two storey 
housing directly opposite the site will be important and the effect on amenity is to 
be carefully considered.  Cross sections drawings have been requested to 
understand the relationship with existing housing with respect to design and impact 
on the amenity of occupiers in terms of outlook / overbearing impact. 

 

 Further consideration needed to show the frontage of the site on respect of 
boundary treatments and level changes within the site with the Chippenham Road 
streetscene. 

 
7.3 Mix of housing 
 

 The mix of affordable housing, which would be 1, 2 & 3 bedroomed has been 
discussed with the Council’s housing team and is considered to be acceptable. 

Page 18



 
7.4 Quality of accommodation 
 

 Need to demonstrate
[...]
 an irregular ‘D’ shape with a depth of approximately 250 
metres and a width of approximately 250 metres giving an overall site area of 
24,000 m2 (2.4 hectares).  The low-lying part of the site to which the current 
planning application relates to is the recycling facility only and comprises two 
large industrial buildings including (1). Materials Recovery Facility (MRF) and 
(2). Plastics Recycling facility (PRF).  The MRF and PRF facilities represent a 
small, southern section of the larger Veolia site which includes the landfill 
operations granted under P1566.12.   

3.2     The site is located on the northern bank on the River Thames, just southwest of 
Coldharbour Lane in the south of the borough.  The site is approximately 700m 
to the west of a large wetland area called Wennington Marshes nature reserve.  
Access to Coldharbour Lane, where the application site is located, is 1.3km 
from the A13 (Rainham Bypass), which forms part of the strategic road network, 
via Ferry Lane.  The access road connecting the site to Coldharbour Lane is an 
unadopted highway.  To the west of the site is the Freightmaster Estate. 

3.3     The site is not located within a conservation area, and not in close vicinity of any 
Listed Buildings or buildings of heritage value however is located within an 
Archaeological Priority Area.  

3.4     Due to the expansive marsh area surrounding the north of the site, the nearest 
residential properties to the application site are located approximately 1.3km to 
the south across the River Thames in Erith.  The public transport accessibility 
of the site is PTAL 0 (Worst).  

3.5     The site is located within a Strategic Industrial Location (Local Plan Policy 19) 
and within the Thames Policy Area (Havering Local Plan Policy 31) and within 
a Flood Zone 3a (high probability of flooding). 

3.6    The site also falls within the SSA17 – London Riverside Conservation park 
designation, and is located within the Rainham, Aveley and West Thur
[...]
ity; gender reassignment; pregnancy and maternity; race; religion or 
belief; sex; and sexual orientation. 

11.3  Policy CG1 of the London Plan also seeks to support and promote the creation 
of an inclusive city to address inequality.  

11.4   Therefore in recommending the application for approval, officers have had 
regard to the requirements of the aforementioned section and Act and have 
concluded that a decision to grant planning permission for this proposed 
development would comply with the Council’s statutory duty under this 
important legislation. 

11.5  In light of the above, the proposals are considered to be in accordance with 
national regional and local policy by establishing an inclusive design and 
providing an environment which is accessible to all. 

CONCLUSIONS  

12.1  The presumption in favour of sustainable development outlined in paragraph 11 
of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) is engaged.  

12.2  All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. It 
is therefore recommended that full planning permission should be APPROVED  

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Strategic Planning 
Committee 

25 January 2024 

 
 
Application Reference: P1358.22 

 
Location: Rainham Marshes Silt Lagoons, 

Coldharbour Lane  
 

Ward RAINHAM AND WENNINGTON 
 

Description:  Application to allow the following 
operations at the site in addition to 
those currently approved under 
planning permission reference 
P2076.17 (Revised restoration plan) 
and planning permission reference 
P0189.16 (Highways improvement): 
 
1. The excavation of waste previously 
deposited in the lagoons at the site and 
the treatment of the excavated waste 
by washing, screening and crushing to 
produce recycled aggregate with the 
residues deposited at the site and the 
recycled aggregate sold off site; 
2. The treatment of waste imported to 
the site by washing, screening and 
crushing to produce recycled 
aggregat
[...]
inham Silt Lagoons are located to the south of the A13 and north of Coldharbour 

Lane and cover an area just under 121 hectares. The site is accessed off Coldharbour 
Lane and sits opposite Rainham Landfill. The land immediately to the west forms part 
of Rainham Marshes and is used for public recreation and animal grazing. Beyond 
that to the south and west are a series of industrial and commercial operations lying 

Page 50



within the London Riverside Business Improvement District. To the east of the site is 
Wennington Marsh, which is managed by the RSPB. 

 
3.2 The application site is located within the Inner Thames Marshes Site of Special 

Scientific Interest (SSSI) and is also part of a site of Metropolitan Importance for 
Nature Conservation. The northern part of the site also falls within an area 
safeguarded for the Channel Tunnel Rail link. There are a number of other Sites of 
Importance for Nature Conservation within a 2km radius of the site. The nearest 
residential properties to the site are approximately 230m, to the north on the opposite 
side of the A13 and Channel Tunnel rail track, from  the wider site and 1km from the 
area relevant to these proposals. 

 
3.3 The application site boundary is located south-east of the wider (119 hectares, the 

subject of planning permission ref. P2076.17) Silt Lagoons site and occupies 
approximately 8.85ha. The area is currently used for storage of materials and plant 
and parking for vehicles. Access to the proposed processing facility is from the 
existing site entrance on Coldharbour Lane. 

 
3.4 The River Thames is located approx. 600m to the south west of the site at its closest 

point and within Havering’s Air Quality Management Area (AQMA). 
 
3.5 The site comprises a series of lagoons which are used to deposit and settling of non-

hazardous dredgings, excavated materials from the River Thames and River Medway 
and materials imported from other sources. 

 
3.6 The vast majority of the site is m
[...]
ll materials leaving the site will be exported by road to the A13 or to the Jetty. The 

River Thames will be used as part of the transportation of material and aggregates. 
Where it is possible to export material by river to infrastructure projects or river hubs 

Page 52



for onward transport to customers the jetty will be used. The haul road from the site 
reception area will enter the processing facility at the southern side. 

 
4.7 Fixed lighting is currently in place and operational on the corners of the concrete road 

around the proposed washing and processing area. As part of the proposed 
development additional lighting will be installed on the outside of the processing area 
facing inwards. 

 
4.8 There is no restriction on the vehicle movements from the local highway network 

associated with the site operations. Planning application reference P0803.21 to 
increase the HGV movements associated with the transfer of materials from the jetty 
to the lagoons site was the subject of an appeal to increase the number of vehicle 
movements to a maximum 600 per day, currently 200 per day until 2026 and 160 per 
day thereafter. This appeal and planning application have now been withdrawn. 

 
4.9 The vehicle movements associated with the proposed development will be within the 

current movements to the site per day. However, Transport for London have 
recommended restricting the number of HGV vehicle movements to no more than 53 
one-way vehicle movements to enter or exit the site between the hours of 0630 and 
1000 on weekdays (Monday to Friday) in any full week and also having travelled 
through or intending to travel through the eastern junction of Coldharbour Lane with 
Ferry Lane.  

    
4.10 The development is proposed be operational during the following hours: 

  

06:30-19:00 Monday to Friday and 0630 to 1700 hours   Saturdays, with no working on 
Sundays or Public holidays. 
 
 

5 PLANNING HISTORY 
5.1 The following planning decisions are relevant
[...]
efore, proceed to determine the application 
without further reference to the GLA; 
 
NATS – No safeguarding objection to the proposal; 
 
Historic England – The proposal is unlikely to have a significant additional effect on 
heritage assets of archaeological interest; 
 
Natural England – No objection subject to mitigation measure recommended in the 
Preliminary Ecological Appraisal and the Ecological Mitigation Management Plan (Revision 
3); 
 
Environment Agency –We have to accept the conclusion the ecologist has drawn on water 
vole absence despite being surprised by their absence. Particularly in the large rectangular 
water body with the fringe of reeds. The discussions highlighted that the habitat within in the 
red line boundary is not high quality and that the eventual restoration of the site will create 
better habitat in the long run.  
 
TfL –  

1. To prevent the site could becoming primarily a waste processing facility and in order 
to ensure that the use of river transport is maximised, we would recommend that the 
particular form of processing undertaken on site is restricted, and that limits are 
placed on the number of goods vehicle movements to and from the site. Further, 
those limits should ensure that HGV movements during peak periods are zero, or the 
minimum that can be demonstrated to be viable, to help meet objectives set out in 
TfL’s freight guidance and Proposal 15 of the Mayor’s Transport Strategy. 

2. Funding for improvements to cycle infrastructure serving the site to support cycling 
to and from work by staff and visitors.  

Page 54



3. Securing (by condition) the provision of secure and covered cycle parking facilities 
(the statement in paragraph 5.6 that these are already provided is unsubstantiated) 
supported by lockers and showers (see paragraph 10.5.7 of The London Plan). 

4. Securing (by condition) a Travel Plan including measures to reduce single-occupant 
car trips and support cycling, in particular procedures to pay 
[...]
e’. Policies T2 and T5 relate to healthy streets, the 
provision of cycle and pedestrian friendly environments, whilst policy T6 relates to 
parking standards. London Plan Policy T4, aims to contribute to modal shift through 
the application of parking standards and implementation of a Travel Plan. These aims 
are also reflected in Policies 23 and 24 of the Local Plan.  

 
10.9.2 The PTAL is 0 (worst) with buses the only public transport mode available within the 

PTAL calculation area. The development is not located in a controlled parking zone 
nor is there one likely to be in place by the time the development is occupied. 

 
10.9.3 The applicant has provided a transport assessment (TA) in support of their proposal, 

which concludes that the proposal would give rise to no highway or transportation 
reasons to object to the proposal. According to the submitted Planning Statement, 
the proposed development will not result in an increase in the number of vehicles 
using the nearby roads above that associated with the current operations. Recycled 
aggregates exported from the site will be exported by road with a proportion 
backhauled from the site. Where practicable and feasible materials will be exported 
by water making use of the existing jetty. 

 
10.9.4 There is no restriction on the vehicle movements from the local highway network 

associated with the site operations. Planning application reference P0803.21 to 
increase the HGV movements associated with the transfer of materials from the jetty 
to the lagoons site from the current 200 movement per day to 600, was the subject 
of an appeal under the non-determination appeal process. The Council informed the 
Planning Inspectorate that it would have been refused had the application not been 
appealed. This appeal and planning application have now been formally withdrawn. 

 
10.9.5 Notwithstanding that there is no restriction on the number of HGV movements from 

the local highway network associated with th
[...]
 planning obligations set out in the 
recommendation. 

 
11.9 The decision to grant planning permission has been taken having regard to the 

National Planning Policy Framework, the policies of The London Plan (2021) and 
Havering Local Plan 2021, having regards to all relevant material considerations, and 
any comments received in response to publicity and consultation. It is therefore 
recommended that planning permission be granted. 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS
	6 W0152.23 - CHIPPENHAM ROAD
	7 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	8 P0070.23 - VEOLIA LTD - COLDHARBOUR LANE
	9 P1358.22 - RAINHAM MARSHES, SILT LAGOONS, COLDHARBOUR LANE



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

25 January 2024 (7.01  - 9.06 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best, John Crowder and Philippa Crowder 
(substituting for Dilip Patel) 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Laurance Garrard (Chairman), Bryan Vincent and 
Paul Middleton (substituting for Reg Whitney) 

Labour Group 
 

Jane Keane 
 

 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Dilip Patel (Philippa Crowder 
substituting) and Reg Whitney (Paul Middleton substituting).  
 

37 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

38 MINUTES  
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 
2023 and it was noted that minute 35 concerning P2071.22 – The Seedbed 
Centre, Unit E5, Davidson Way, Romford was not accurate and did not 
make reference to the two form Primary School. It was agreed that an 
amended minute on this matter would be presented at the next meeting of 
the Committee.  
 
The minutes were otherwise agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.  
 
 
 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 25 January 
2024 

 

 

 

39 W0152.23 - CHIPPENHAM ROAD  
 
The Committee was advised that 138 flats were proposed in a Council-led 
development. There would be 117 affordable flats as well as 21 units for 
care leavers. The church at the location would be remaining on the site. 
 
The scheme had been progressed with officers and a quality review panel 
was now in place. The development would have 100% affordable housing 
with 10% wheelchair provision. Accessible units in the buildings would be 
accessed from Chippenham Road and parking would be available around 
the perimeter of the site. Storage for mobility vehicles and wheelchairs 
would be built into the development. There was potential for a community 
garden and there would also be a high number of dual aspect units in the 
development. Landscaping would include integrated play spaces. 
 
Whilst accepting that part of Chippenham Road was in a Controlled Parking 
Zone, the site was surrounded by unrestricted parking zones and 
representatives of the developer advised that spare parking capacity had 
been surveyed in nearby roads such as Dartfields and had been found to be 
at around 50%. The development would have a parking ration of 0.4 spaces 
per unit of housing. This was the maximum allowed under the London plan 
and the developer did not wish to overprovide parking if there were sufficient 
on street parking spaces available. Accessible parking and electric vehicle 
charging points would be available on site. 
 
The planning consultant for the applicant explained that he worked in close 
consultation with the Council’s housing team. The homes for young people 
would be provided for clients who had recently left Havering Care Services. 
There would be an on-site support officer available but it was accepted that 
this would only be during the day, not on a 24-hour basis. The supported 
units would be in a specific part of the site with a separate entrance. 
Occupants would be at least 18 years of age and more detail could be given 
of the design of the units. Members remained concerned at the prospect of 
housing young people together in this way.  
 
The development was supported by local ward Councillors who were 
pleased with the increased provision of 3-bedroom homes but felt this 
should be raised further if possible. Ward Councillors also supported the 
provision for care leavers, provided that the correct support was given to the 
young people and felt that the proposed landscaping was important for the 
area. They felt that there were enough parking spaces in the area and that 
the development should link in with the proposed redevelopment of the 
shopping centre in Harold Hill. 
 
The Committee noted the report and the presentation by the developer and 
raised the following matters for consideration as the proposal moved 
forward: 
 

 The lack of architectural merit in the proposals although it was noted 
that the designs were still at an early stage.  



Strategic Planning Committee, 25 January 
2024 

 

 

 

 Concern from some Members that there were not enough parking 
spaces in the development. It was noted that a car club would be 
provided and that Harold Wood station could be reached by bus in 10 
minutes. The developer therefore felt that there would be adequate 
parking provision. A transport assessment would be undertaken as 
part of the planning application. A parking management plan would 
also be included. Cycle parking would also be provided in line with 
the London Policy.  

 Concern that delivery vehicles would have to park in the street rather 
than on site as would refuse collection vehicles. 

 The provision of electric vehicle charging points should be at least in 
accordance with the London Plan. Officers also advised that there 
would be dedicated parking spaces for electric vehicles. Members 
also felt that consideration should be given to parking facilities for 
vehicles from utility companies etc. 

 That more large, family homes should be provided. The developer 
responded that more 3-bedroom homes as well as two 4-bedroom 
homes had now been added and that adding further larger homes 
would reduce the overall number of units available. Members 
continued to feel however that the pressure in the local area for 
larger homes should be addressed by the development.  

 That effective on-site supervision of occupants of the units for young 
people should be available. More detail should be provided of the 
design of the supported units.  

 Reassurance was needed that the district heating scheme would not 
be cost prohibitive although the planning consultant confirmed that 
the scheme was in line with national policy. 

 
Any further comments were requested to be sent to planning officers within 
the next week.  
 
 

40 P0070.23 - VEOLIA LTD - COLDHARBOUR LANE  
 
A report before the Committee summarised an application relating to a site 
of 2.4 hectares with access from Coldharbour Lane. The site currently 
comprised two recycling facilities and an uplift to the buildings of 
approximately 3,500 m2 was proposed. The number of parking spaces 
proposed had now been reduced so there would be a low physical impact of 
the development. 
 
Officers confirmed that there were no concerns over noise or air quality and 
that the proposal was considered acceptable for environmental issues. An 
ecology consultant had recommended some conditions that would increase 
biodiversity at the site. Parking management and travel plans would be 
drawn up for the site.  
 
The site was in a zone 3 risk area for flooding but officers did not feel there 
were any major concerns re this. No additional flood measures were 



Strategic Planning Committee, 25 January 
2024 

 

 

 

planned but the Environment Agency had recommended some appropriate 
conditions.  
 
The site would operate 24 hours per day and there would be 20 extra HGV 
movements per day plus an extra 40 on site. The vehicles would not 
however be going past residential areas.  
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions as set out in the report 
as well as an extra condition that the agreement of an additional Head of 
Terms re cycle access improvements be delegated to officers. 
 
The vote in favour of granting planning permission was carried unanimously, 
7 votes to 0.  
 
  
 

41 P1358.22 - RAINHAM MARSHES, SILT LAGOONS, COLDHARBOUR 
LANE  
 
The report before the Committee sought permission to redevelop 8.5 ha of 
an area of partially filled salt lagoons to the south of the A13. The area was 
currently used for the storage of materials and plant, with access from 
Coldharbour Lane.  
 
The application was for the extraction of waste and proposed a washing and 
screening plant by the lagoons, a crushing plant and materials storage. An 
ecological survey of the site had been completed by the applicant.  
 
106 neighbours and businesses had been consulted but no representations 
had been received. The development site had already been approved for 
waste processing and materials would be delivered by either road or river. 
Some 750k tonnes of waste would be delivered to the site per year.  
 
Visual impact had been assessed for a planned future recreation site in the 
area but it was felt there would be little visual impact from the development. 
The nearest residential properties were more than 1 km away. The 
application had been reviewed by the Environment Agency, RSPB and the 
Council’s ecological consultant and it was felt that this would lead to a better 
habitat in the area in the long run. 
 
A transport assessment had been completed in support of the application. 
Transport for London (TfL) had raised concerns over the local transport 
network and had recommended restricting the number of HGV movements 
at the site. Staff parking of six spaces was considered adequate but, given 
TfL’s recommendation to improve the local cycle network, around £45k 
would be sought to improve local cycle connections. 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 25 January 
2024 

 

 

 

The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions and s. 106 amendment 
set out in the report.  
 
The vote in favour of granting planning permission was carried unanimously, 
7 votes to 0.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


